
DECISION - 1 
 

BEFORE THE TAX COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

In the Matter of the Protest of 
 

 
 
                                          Petitioner. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

  
DOCKET NO.  0-845-060-096 
 
 
DECISION 

 

 This case arises from , (Petitioner) protest of a Notice of 

Deficiency Determination (Notice) dated April 15, 2019.  Petitioner disagrees with the Idaho 

corporate income tax returns the Tax Discovery Bureau (Bureau) prepared for it for tax years 2014 

through 2017.  Specifically, Petitioner disagrees with the Bureau’s determination of its net income. 

The Tax Commission reviewed the matter and upholds the Notice.  This means Petitioner 

needs to pay $7,669 of tax, penalty and interest for tax years 2014 through 2017.  The Commission 

now DEMANDS immediate payment of this amount. 

BACKGROUND 

Petitioner is an Idaho Corporation registered with the Idaho Secretary of State as of 

September 7, 1994.  Tax Commission records show Petitioner filed Idaho Corporation returns for 

tax years 1995 through 2013, but the Bureau was unable to locate Corporation returns for tax years 

2014 through 2017.  The Bureau notified Petitioner of the missing returns but received no response 

and therefore followed up with a Notice. 

Petitioner objected to the Notice, stating in its June 17, 2019, protest letter, “If the actual 

income and expenses were reported they would substantially reduce the net income subject to 

Idaho taxes.”  Petitioner also stated it would be providing Idaho Corporate returns for tax years 

2014 through 2017 by September 16, 2019. 



DECISION - 2 
 

The Bureau acknowledged the protest and allowed Petitioner the additional time requested.  

The Bureau made two additional requests for the missing returns, but Petitioner did not comply.  

The Bureau then referred the matter to the Tax Commission’s Appeals (Appeals) unit for 

administrative review.  Petitioner did not respond to Appeals’ letter outlining its options for 

redetermining the protested Notice.  A follow-up letter also went unanswered and to date, 

Petitioner has not filed the missing Idaho Corporation returns. 

ANALYSIS 

Petitioner does not contest its requirement to file Idaho corporate income tax returns and 

has filed corporate returns in the past.  What Petitioner objects to is the way its tax was determined, 

by an estimate.  The Tax Commission acknowledges the Bureau’s determination of Petitioner’s 

net income for the years shown in the Notice is an estimate.  However, in the absence of actual 

returns submitted by Petitioner, the Tax Commission finds the Bureau’s calculation of Petitioner’s 

net income to be reasonable.  To determine Petitioner’s net income, the Bureau took gross receipts 

from Petitioner’s 2013 Idaho corporate return, multiplied by 5%, and then increased that number 

by another 5% each succeeding year.  Realizing Petitioner must have incurred expenses in the 

production of income, the Bureau also estimated business expenses1 and allowed a deduction from 

gross income. 

CONCLUSION 

 In Idaho, it is well established that a Tax Commission Notice is presumed to be correct, 

and the taxpayer bears the burden of showing the deficiency is erroneous. See Parsons v. Idaho 

State Tax Commission, 110 Idaho 572, 574-575 n.2 (Ct. App. 1986) (citing Albertson’s Inc. v. 

 

1 Business expenses were based on an 89% average of all other expenses from the 2011 through 2013 corporation 
returns filed with Idaho.  



DECISION - 3 
 

State, Dept. of Revenue, 106 Idaho 810, 814 (1984)).  In the present matter, Petitioner disagreed 

with the net income amount but failed to provide anything contrary.  Therefore, the Tax 

Commission upholds the Bureau’s determination. 

 The Bureau added interest and penalty to Petitioner’s tax deficiency.  The Tax Commission 

reviewed those additions and found them to be appropriate and in accordance with Idaho Code 

sections 63-3045 and 63-3046, respectively. 

 THEREFORE, the Notice dated February 15, 2017, and directed to  

 is AFFIRMED. 

IT IS ORDERED that Petitioner pay the following tax, penalty, and interest, computed to 

July 24, 2020: 

YEAR TAX PENALTY INTEREST TOTAL 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 

$1,261 
1,325 
1,393 
1,493 

$315 
331 
348 
373 

$266 
227 
186 
151 

TOTAL DUE 

$1,842 
1,883 
1,927 
2,017 
$7,669 

 

 DEMAND for immediate payment of the foregoing amount is hereby made and given. 

 An explanation of Petitioner’s right to appeal this decision is enclosed. 

 DATED this    day of      2020. 

      IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION 

  






